Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities in the United States or any other jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such jurisdiction. The securities referred to herein will not be registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), and may not be offered or sold in the United States except pursuant to an exemption from, or a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the Securities Act. Any public offering of securities to be made in the United States will be made by means of a prospectus. Such prospectus will contain detailed information about the company making the offer and its management and financial statements. The Company does not intend to make any public offering of securities in the United States.

You are cautioned not to place any undue reliance on the forward-looking statements (if any) contained herein. The Company cannot give any assurance that these forward-looking statements will prove to have been correct. These forward-looking statements are not guarantee of future performance and are subject to certain risks, assumptions and uncertainties. The Company undertakes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements herein, whether as result of new information, future events or otherwise.



(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock code: 3360)

PROPOSED SPIN-OFF AND SEPARATE LISTING OF HORIZON CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT LIMITED ON THE MAIN BOARD OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED

LISTING AND COMMENCEMENT OF DEALING OF HORIZON CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT SHARES

The Company announces that, following the completion of the Global Offering, Horizon Construction Development is listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange on 25 May 2023, and the dealing of the Horizon Construction Development Shares commenced at 9:00 a.m. on 25 May 2023 on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange.

INTRODUCTION

Reference is made to the Company's announcements dated 30 June 2021, 1 November 2021, 15 November 2021, 25 February 2022, 27 February 2023, 12 April 2023, 17 April 2023, 28 April 2023, 12 May 2023 and 24 May 2023 regarding the Proposed Spin-off and separate listing of Horizon Construction Development on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (the "Announcements"). Unless otherwise specified, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcements.

LISTING AND COMMENCEMENT OF DEALING OF HORIZON CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT SHARES

The Stock Exchange has approved the listing and dealing of the Horizon Construction Development Shares on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange.

Following the completion of the Global Offering (including the Preferential Offering), (i) Horizon Construction Development is listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange on 25 May 2023; and (ii) the dealing of the Horizon Construction Development Shares commenced at 9:00 a.m. on 25 May 2023 on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. The Horizon Construction Development Shares are traded in board lots of 1,000 shares and the stock code is 9930.

Following the completion of the Global Offering (including the Preferential Offering), the Company directly holds approximately 71.72% of the total issued share capital of Horizon Construction Development and is entitled to control the exercise of voting rights in respect of the Shares held by Farsighted Wit Limited (representing approximately 5.52% of the total issued share capital of Horizon Construction Development) at the general meetings of Horizon Construction Development.

By Order of the Board
Far East Horizon Limited
KONG Fanxing

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 25 May 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. KONG Fanxing (Chairman), Mr. WANG Mingzhe and Mr. CAO Jian, the non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. CHEN Shumin, Ms. WEI Mengmeng, Mr. LIU Haifeng David, Mr. KUO MingJian and Mr. John LAW, and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. CAI Cunqiang, Mr. HAN Xiaojing, Mr. LIU Jialin and Mr. YIP Wai Ming.